COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF KENTUCKYCASE NO.FRONTIER GAS, LLC TO IMPLEMENT GAS2022-00428COST RECONCILIATION CHARGE)

<u>ORDER</u>

On November 30, 2022, Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC (Kentucky Frontier) filed a revision to its tariff to establish a gas cost reconciliation charge of \$0.10 per Ccf. Kentucky Frontier proposed an effective date of December 30, 2022.

KRS 278.030 provides that a utility may collect fair, just and reasonable rates and that the service it provides must be adequate, efficient and reasonable. Having reviewed the proposed tariff and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that an investigation is necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff and that such investigation cannot be completed by December 30, 2022. Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will, therefore, suspend the effective date of the proposed tariff for five months, up to and including May 29, 2023.

Because Kentucky Frontier has a pending proceeding, Case No. 2022-00327,¹ regarding its quarterly purchased gas adjustment that is related to the subject matter of this proceeding, the Commission also finds that this proposed tariff should be investigated in Case No. 2022-00327 for purposes of administrative efficiency. Therefore, the record

¹ Case No. 2022-00327, Electronic Purchase Gas Adjustment Filing of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC (filed Nov. 30, 2022).

of this proceeding should be combined into Case No. 2022-00327 for processing. This proceeding will remain open during the pendency of this matter.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed tariff.

2. Kentucky Frontier's proposed tariff is suspended for five months from December 30, 2022, up to and including May 29, 2023.

Case No. 2022-00428 shall be combined with Case No. 2022-00327.
Future filings shall include the case styles for both Case No. 2022-00428 and Case No. 2022-00327, and be filed in both proceedings.

4. A copy of this Order shall be filed in Case No. 2022-00327.

5. This case shall remain open during the pendency of this matter.

-2-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman Commissioner



ATTEST:

<u>Gridwell</u> Executive Director

*Dennis R Horner Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653

*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653